SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY BOARD OF DIRECTORS

RESOLUTION No. 250121-006

RESOLVED, That on recommendation of the Director of Transportation and the City Attorney, the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors approves the settlement listed below:

A. Transport Workers Union of America Local 250A v. San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency, PERB Unfair Practice Charge No. SF-CE-1932-M for an amount not to exceed \$2.5 Million to resolve allegations related to inconvenience pay practices between July 1, 2021 and September 27, 2024, including the commitment to seek agreement of a side letter to the relevant Memorandum of Understanding providing for inconvenience pay.

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of January 21, 2025.

Secretary to the Board of Directors

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency